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Assistant Personnel Otncers on the Northern Railway

8882. Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Shrt A. K. Kisku:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Un starred Question No. 5664 on the 14th July, 1967 and state:

(a) whether it is u fact that the orders regarding the transfer ot those Assistant Personnel Officers on the Northern Railway, who had stayed at one place and in their home divisions for unduly longer periods, which were stated to have been issued, were later cancelled; and

(b) If So, the ,'easons theretor and the names ot the Divisions/offices In which these Officers were ~ for such longer periods and have been allo\ved to continue there?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Derailment of Poona bound Deccan
Express

8883. Shrl K. P. Singh Deo: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is Q fact that the Poona-bound Deccan Express from Bangalore derailed between Ghuruli and Alandi Stmions on the P001.a, Miraj ~ i of the South-Central
Railway on the 28th .July. 1967;

(b). il so. the causes of the accident; and

(c) the numuer of casualties, if any?

The Minister of ~il ' (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) Yes.

(b) On account (If heavy rain a boulder slipped tram a deep cutting and fell on the track distorting the rail which led to the derailment.

(c) In this ::tec-ide:1t nu one was killed or injured.

Manufacture of Colcli Rolled. Special
Steel strips

8884. Shri K. P. Singh Deo: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a factory for the manufacture of cold-rolled special steel strips :is being set up at the Durgapur r"dustria1 complex with the financial collabc.:ation of a Japanese firm;

(u) if so. the details thereot; and .
(c) when the (actory is likely to be

commissioned?

The MinJster of State in the MIDistry 01 Steel, MInes aDd Metals (SIIrt
p. C. Setbl): (a) Yes, Sir.

